

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FIFTH DISTRICT  
STATE OF FLORIDA

MANDI JACKSON,

Appellant,

vs.

DCA CASE NO. 5D19-3411

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
IN AND FOR SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA**

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ H. Kyle Fletcher

H. KYLE FLETCHER, ESQ. FBN: 930628  
**FLETCHER LAW FIRM, P.A.**

3743 Savannah Loop

Oviedo, FL 32765

(407) 971-4727

(407) 971-4797 Fax

[hkylefletcher@aol.com](mailto:hkylefletcher@aol.com)

[hkylefletcher@thefletcherlawfirm.com](mailto:hkylefletcher@thefletcherlawfirm.com)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

RECEIVED, 05/25/2020 03:30:30 PM, Clerk, Fifth District Court of Appeal

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	
POINT ONE	15
THE COURT ERRED IN GRANTING THE STATE'S MOTION TO COMPEL THE CELL PHONE PASSCODE AS THE FOREGONE CONCLUSION EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY.	
POINT TWO	20
JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL SHOULD HAVE BEEN GRANTED.	
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES CITED:	PAGE NO.
<i>Boyd v. State</i> 910 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2005)	14
<i>Brothers v. State</i> 853 So. 2d 1124 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)	22
<i>Burks v. United States</i> 437 U.S. 1 98 S. Ct. 2141, 57 L. Ed. 2d 1(1978)	21
<i>D.B.P. v. State</i> 31 So. 3d 883 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010)	14
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> 451 U.S. 454 (1981)	16
<i>G.A.Q.L. v. State</i> 257 So. 3d 1058 (4th DCA 2018)	17
<i>In Re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum, dated March 25, 2011</i> 670 F. 3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2012)	10, 16
<i>K.S. v. State</i> 814 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002)	20
<i>M.H. v. State</i> 936 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2006)	21
<i>Pagan v. State</i> 830 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 2002)	14
<i>Pepitone v. State</i> 846 So. 2d 640 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	21
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> 934 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 2006)	9

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES CITED:	PAGE NO.
<i>Santiago v. State</i> 874 So. 2d 617 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	16
<i>Seo v. State</i> 109 N. E. 3d 418 (Ind. Ct. App. Aug. 21, 2018)	17
<i>State v. Stahl</i> 206 So. 3d 124 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2016)	<i>in passim</i>
<i>State v. Quinn</i> 41 So. 3d 1011 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010)	14
<i>U.S. v. Hubbell</i> 530 U.S. 27 (2000)	10
<i>United States v. Kirschner</i> 823 F. Supp. 2d 665 (E.D. Mich. 2010)	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:	PAGE NO.
Amendment V, United States Constitution	15
